## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2024 Legislative Session

		2024 Elegislative Session
Bill No.		CB-057-2024
Chapter No.		41
Proposed and P	resented by	The Chair (by request - County Executive)
Introduced by	Council Me	embers Ivey, Fisher, Blegay, Watson, Harrison and Dernoga
Co-Sponsors		
Date of Introduc	ction	July 16, 2024

## BILL

AN ACT concerning

The Classification Plan for Prince George's County

For the purpose of amending the Classification Plan of the County to reallocate the grade for a certain class of work.

WHEREAS, in keeping with best practices and in order to increase operational efficiency for agencies in the County, the Office of Human Resources Management determined there is a need to reallocate the grade for the Executive Director class of work; and

WHEREAS, the reallocation of grade for Executive Director from G-33 to G-36 is necessary to allow Executive Directors to hire Deputy Directors that are grade G-35 to meet the agency's increasing operational needs; and

WHEREAS, the County Executive, pursuant to Section 903 of the Prince George's County Charter and Section 16-125(a) of Subtitle 16 of the Prince George's County Code, has, in order to provide better governmental services, recommended to the County Council an amendment to the Classification Plan for Prince George's County with respect to reallocating the grade for a certain class of work described within Section 1; now, therefore,

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the Classification Plan for Prince George's County be and the same is hereby amended as follows:

[1022G Executive Director, G-33] [(\$94,870 - \$204,642)] <u>1022G Executive Director, G-36</u> (\$109,823 - \$236,898)

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that the provisions of this Act are hereby declared to be severable; and, in the event that any section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Act is declared invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the remaining words, phrases, clauses, sentences, subparagraphs, paragraphs, subsections, or sections of this Act, since the same would have been enacted without the incorporation in this Act of any such invalid or unconstitutional word, phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, subparagraph, subsection, or section.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that this Act shall take effect forty-five (45) calendar days after it becomes law.

Adopted this 17<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2024.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY: \_\_\_\_\_

Jolene Ivey Chair

ATTEST:

Donna J. Brown Clerk of the Council

**APPROVED:** 

DATE: BY:

Angela D. Alsobrooks **County Executive** 

KEY:

Underscoring indicates language added to existing law.

[Brackets] indicate language deleted from existing law.

Asterisks \*\*\* indicate intervening existing Code provisions that remain unchanged.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*